

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS)

ALICE M. BROWN,

S. Ct. No. _____

Plaintiff-Appellee,

MCOA No. 330508

v

L.C. No. 14-13459-NO

CITY OF SAULT STE. MARIE, a Michigan
municipal corporation, ERIC FOUNTAIN,
GREG SCHMITIGAL, MIKE BREAKIE, JEFF
KILLIPS and BRUCE LIPPONEN,

Defendants-Appellants. _____/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	iv
STATEMENT IDENTIFYING COMPLAINED-OF OPINION AND SETTING FORTH REQUESTED RELIEF	v
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	vi
INTRODUCTION AND NEED FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
A. Alice Brown claimed she was injured when she approached and fell into an excavation hole used to repair a frozen water main.	13
B. Brown’s notice to the City of the May 6, 2016 incident did not specify the injury she allegedly sustained.....	14
C. Brown sued the City of Sault Ste. Marie and the individual City Defendants under MCL 691.1402, the highway exception to governmental immunity.....	15
D. Defendants sought and obtained summary disposition in the circuit court.....	16
E. The Court of Appeals reversed the circuit court’s summary disposition order.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUPPORTING AUTHORITY.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
Plaintiff’s Failure To File A Timely Written Notice Specifying The Injury Allegedly Sustained Within That Notice Is A Fatal Deficiency Under MCL 691.1404(1) And Bars Plaintiff From Bringing A Claim Under The Highway Exception To Governmental Immunity, MCL 691.1402(1).	21
RELIEF.....	27
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v Thomas Solvent Co</i> , 440 Mich 293; 487 NW2d 715 (1992).....	19
<i>Atkins v Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transportation</i> , 492 Mich 707; 812 NW2d 522 (2012).....	3, 5, 8, 23, 24
<i>Bailey v United States</i> , 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501; 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995).....	20
<i>Brown v Michigan Healthcare Corp</i> , 463 Mich 368; 617 NW2d 301 (2000).....	19
<i>Bryant v Oakpointe Villa Nursing Center, Inc</i> , 471 Mich 411; 684 NW2d 864 (2004).....	19
<i>Burton v Reed City Hospital Corp</i> , 471 Mich 745; 691 NW2d 424 (2005).....	7
<i>City of Lansing v Lansing Township</i> , 356 Mich 641; 97 NW2d 804 (1959)	6
<i>Costa v Community Emergency Medical Services, Inc</i> , 475 Mich 403; 716 NW2d 236 (2006).....	7
<i>Council of Organizations and Others for Education About Parochial, Inc v Governor</i> , 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997).....	11
<i>Detroit v Redford Township</i> , 253 Mich 453; 235 NW 217 (1931)	6
<i>Fane v Detroit Library Commission</i> , 465 Mich 68; 631 NW2d 678 (2001)	19
<i>Glancy v City of Roseville</i> , 457 Mich 580; 577 NW2d 897 (1998).....	11
<i>Groncki v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 453 Mich 644; 567 NW2d 289 (1996).....	19
<i>Haliw v Sterling Heights</i> , 464 Mich 297; 627 NW2d 581 (2001).....	19
<i>Krohn v Home Owners Insurance Co</i> , 490 Mich 145; 802 NW2d 281 (2011).....	20
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	19

McCahan v Brennan,
 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 730 (2012) 2, 3, 5, 8, 21, 22, 24

McLean v Dearborn,
 302 Mich App 68; 836 NW2d 916 (2013) 17

Nawrocki v Macomb County Road Commission,
 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000) 8

*Oakland County Bd of County Road Commissioners v Michigan Property and Casualty
 Guaranty Association*,
 456 Mich 590; 575 NW2d 751 (1998) 11

People v Kolanek,
 491 Mich 382; 817 NW2d 528 (2012) 20

Plunkett v Dept of Transportation,
 286 Mich App 168; 779 NW2d 263 (2009) 2

Robinson v City of Detroit,
 462 Mich 439; 459 NW2d 307 (2000) 6

Ross v Consumers Power Company (On Rehearing),
 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984) 8

Rowland v Washtenaw County Rd Commission,
 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007) 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 17, 21, 22

Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward,
 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999) 6, 20

Turner v Auto Club Insurance Association,
 448 Mich 22; 528 NW2d 681 (1985) 6

United States v Turkette,
 452 US 576; 101 S Ct 2524; 69 Law Ed 2d 246 (1981) 6

University of Michigan Bd of Regents v Auditor General,
 167 Mich 444; 132 NW2d 1037 (1911) 6

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7) 16, 19

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 16

MCR 7.303(B)(1) iv

MCR 7.305(A)(1)(a) v

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a) iv

Statutes

FOIA v, 9, 11, 17, 24, 25, 26

Governmental Tort Liability Act [GTLA] 7, 11, 16

MCL 124.4195, 23
MCL 691.1303(1) 26
MCL 691.1401(1) 25
MCL 691.1401, *et seq.*..... 3
MCL 691.140215, 22, 26
MCL 691.1402(1) vi, 1, 2, 21
MCL 691.1404(1) vi, 2-12, 16, 18, 21, 24, 26
MCL 691.1407(1) 1
MCL 691.1407(2) 16
